SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to ghve any
contact information In the box

opposite but If you do, It will help
Companies House to contact you if
there Is a query on the form, The

contact Information that you ghve
M kn deihla tn coarches of the

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Medicentres {UK) Limited 01536367
In the Court case number
6179 of 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London
{full name of court)

We, Paul John Clark of
MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WI1H 6LY

and

Situl Devji Raithatha of

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
80 Hinckley Road

Lelcester

LE3 ORD

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adminlstration of the above company,

A copy of these proposals was sent te all known creditors on

® afajaou

_——

Sign
pated S (A ly Dated

Q/Q/wtu

Joint Admimistrators IP Nos 8570 and 8927

Signed o TT—

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
Lendon

WI1H 6LY

Tel. 020 7487 7240

ompleted and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companles at:
use, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 CardifY
*ABHJZXFG*
AS55 271

10/09/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Adrmirustration)
Joint Adrmimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

Medicentres (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 25 July 2011 to 9 September 2011

pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl

to the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

9 September 2011

ﬁpringfields @ E e




Medicentres (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

DEFINITIONS

“Springfields”

“Appointment Date”

“the Joint Administrators”

“the Company”

"SIP 16"
"GYTL"
“BOS"”
“Habib”
“FDC"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“SOA”

\\RPO"
“EC Regulations”

n w L”

“Category 2 Disbursements”

“the Directors”

means Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited, 80
Hinckley Road, Leicester, LE3 ORD,

means 25 July 2011, being the date of appomtment of the Joint
Administrators,

means Paul Clark of MCR, 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY
and Situl Raithatha of Springfields,

means Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration) (Company
Number 01536367);

means the Statement of Insolvency Practice 16,

means Get Yourself Tested Limited {Company Number 07699450);
means Bank of Scotland plc,

means Habib Bank Limited,

means First Data Corporation (merchant service providers);
means the Insolvency Act 1986; and,

means the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended,

means Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outhning the Company’s position on the appointment date,

means Redundancy Payments Office;
means EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000,
means Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation;

means the Joint Administrators’ firm’s internal costs and expenses in
dealing with the Admirustration,

means Sunil Sheth and Shabir Randeree

J(:Springfields

Busmiess Reovery & tnsolvency

CORPORATE
REBTRUDTURING




Medicentres (UK) Limited {In Administration)

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

9 September 2011

Names of Joint Administrators: Paul John Clark

Situl Devyl Raithatha
Date of Appointment: 25 July 2011
Date of Report: 9 September 2011
Appointed By: High Court of Justice
Court Reference: High Court of Justice

Chancery Division

Companes Court

London

Court Number' 6179 of 2011
Springfields Business Recovery & Insofvency Limited MCR
80 Hinckley Road 43-45 Portman Square
Leicester London
LE3 ORD W1H 6LY

jSpringfields

CaORraRaTs
REBTRUGTURING




Medicentres (UK} Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to Date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

8. Joint Administrators’ Costs

9. Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Part

10 EC Regulation

11. Crediters” Meeting !
12 End of the Administration
13. Joint Administrators’ Proposals |
14 Other Matters \
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Division of Duties

3. Proxy and Proof of Debt Form

4, Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 Disclosure

5 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

6. Estimated Statement of Financial Position

7 List of Creditors

8. Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Admumistration and Post-Administration Time Costs

9 Schedule of Pre-Admunistratton Costs

10. A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees

11 Notice of Meeting of Creditors

J(Springﬁelds @ S e




Medicentres (UX} Limited (In Adrmunistration)
Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

11

12

1.3

14

15

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

25

3.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION

Paul John Clark of MCR and Situl Devy Raithatha of Spningfields were appointed Joint
Admunistrators of the Company on the Appointment Date

The appointment was made by the court following an application made by the Directors of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 10 of Schedule Bl to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the Jomnt
Administrators are being exercised jointly and severally Attached at Appendix 2 15 a summary of
the Joint Administrators’ division of duties

This report sets out the crcumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators
and the steps taken by them to date. The report also provides formal notice of the meeting of
creditors of the Company on 27 September 2011, further details of which are provided at section
11 of this report

In this regard you should complete the proxy and proof of debt form at Appendix 3 and return
them to MCR's office.

BACKGROUND

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial position as at the
Appointment Date i1s included at Appendix 1.

The Company was Incorporated on 29 December 1980 The Company's principal activity was the
provision of healthcare services including pnmary care, occupaticnal health services, STD advice,
travel vaccinations and health assessments, The Company traded from six leasehold premises in
London,

Over 50% of the Company’s clients consisted of walk-in customers and the remainder comprised
of around 50 corporate customers,

The Company's six sites were all based in and around major travel hubs in London including
Liverpool Street, Paddington, Victoria, Waterloo and Bank.

The Company’s head office was based on Fenchurch Street in London.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

Details in respect of the events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators on
25 July 2011 can be found i the SIP16 disclosure attached at Appendix 4, which was previously
issued to creditors on 4 August 2011,

The Joint Administrators considered thesr position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances preventing them
from accepting the appointment.

‘fSpringfields @ ST e




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Adrministrabon)
Joint Admurustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

4.1

4.2

4.3

51

52

53

54

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration I1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives.
¢ Rescuing the company as a going cencern, or

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of the Act, the following should be noted:

42,1 The first objective will not be achieved as the Company’s liabilities significantly outweigh
the Company’s assets.

4.2.2 The Joint Administrators consider that the second objective will be achieved, as the
business has been sold on a going concern basis If the Company had been wound up,
the value of the business and assets are likely to have been significantly eroded, reducing
any return to the creditors.

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out In
the remainder of this report

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Sale of business and assets

The business and assets of the Company were sold to GYTL, a wholly owned subsidiary of General
Medical Clinics plc, on 25 July 2011, shortly after the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The breakdown of the sale consideration 1s summarnised below.

Assets £
Goodwill 358,000
Plant & Machinery 43,000
Seller's Records 1
Stock & WIP 30,000
Leasehold Properties 149,997
Customer Database 15,000
Assumed Contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Book Debts 142,000
Total 738,000

The sale consideration has been recewed in full.

jSpringfields @ S e

Busingss Rewovery & insolvency AR ——.




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Jont Adminystrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals to Creditors
9 September 2011

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

516

517

Further information regarding the sale of the business and assets of the Company can be found in
the disclosure attached at Appendix 4, which was previously 1ssued to creditors on 4 August 2011
in accordance with SIP16

In order to aid the smooth handover of the business and assets to GYTL, the Joint Administrators
attended site with GYTL following the sale and have since been assisting with the transfer of
merchant service facilities and vanous other matters.

In particular, the Joint Administrators have been liaising with the various landlords of the
Company’s leasehold premises to assist GYTL in achieving an assignment of the leases.

The Joint Administrators are continuing with their efforts to assist GYTL with the handover of the
business and matters remain ongoing.

Cash at Bank

The Company held bank accounts with BOS and Habib. As at the Appointment Date, the
Company's bank account with BOS had a credit balance of approximately £9,500 The Jont
Administrators have requested that these funds be transferred to the Administration estate.

The Joint Administrators are also in contact with FDC, who provided merchant service facilities to
the Company. FDC are currently holding 1n excess of £20,000 of monies 1n relation to card
payments made by customers prior to the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators anticipate that these monies will be transferred to the Administration
estate account

The Company’s bank account with Habib was overdrawn as at the Appointment Date and no
realisations are expected.

Other Assets

It 15 understood there are a number of rent deposits held by the landlords. The Joint
Adrministrators are currently laising with the landlords to secure the rent deposit refunds.

Further details on any reahsations from these will be provided in my next report to creditors

In addition, £15,000 was transferred to Springfields pnor to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators as an on account payment of costs incurred by Springfields and MCR. No
remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators and therefore the money has been
transferred into the Administration estate account.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Department for
Business Innovation and Skills regarding the conduct of the Directors and officers of the Company
that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must be filed within six
months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s confidential,

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
« Transactions at an undervalue, section 238 of the Act,

o Preferences, section 239 of the Act; and
+ Transactions to defraud creditors, section 423 of the Act

jSpringfieIds @ ST S




Medtcentres (UK) Limited (In Admimstratron)
Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

317

518

519

5.20

6.1

6.2

63

6.4

The Jont Admunistrators are in the prelimmnary stages of thewr investigations. The Jont
Administrators invite creditors to brning to ther attention any information concerning the
Company’s affawrs which they believe should be taken into consideration during ther
investigations.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary recelpts and payments account for the pericd of the report s shown at Appendix 5
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following firms to assist in the Administration of the
Company.

Company Role Basis of Remuneration
Moon Beever Solicitors — Dealings with court matters, | Time cost basis
technical queries and general ad hoc
matters.
Spreckleys LLP PR agents — preparing various press | Time cost basis

releases regarding the sale of the
business and assets

Total Data Storage of the Company's books and | Per unit basis
Management Limited records as required under statute.

Accurate Mailing Staticnery, postage and service charge | Per umit basis
Services Limited for send out of statutory notices and

reports
Courts Advertising Advertising the Joint Administrators' | Per unit basis
Limited appointment over the Company.

The Joint Admuimistrators’ choice of those instructed was based on their perception of the ability
and expenience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide them with a SOA of the Company.

To date the Directors of the Company have not submitted a SOA. In the absence of this a
statement of the Estimated Financial Position as at 25 July 2011 has been prepared by the Joint
Administrators in accordance with Rule 2.33(2)(3) of the Rules and is attached at Appendix 6

The estimated statement of the financial position includes contingent creditors totalling
£1,873,872. Due to the fallure of the CVA these creditors may be entitled to make a claim against
the Company. The Joint Administrators are liaising with the CVA Supervisors and are seeking legal
adwvice to clanfy the position

Attached in Appendix 7 is a list of creditors that have been identified from records provided by the
Company's management.

‘fSpril'l gfields @ RS e




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

71

72

7.3

74

81

82

8.3

91

9.2

93

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Attached at Appendix 8 I1s a schedule of the Joint Administrators’ time costs associated with the
pre-administration period (as defined by Rule 2.33(2A) of the Rules). No remuneration in respect
of pre-administration costs has been drawn to date. The Joint Administrators will be seeking the
consent of the creditors of the Company for these costs to be paid, plus VAT and disbursements,
in accordance with Rule 2.67A(3) of the Rules,

The Joint Administrators time costs incurred 1s 1in relation to the nitial strategic review of the
Company, the preparation of the sale documentation and planning for the Company to be placed
into Administration 1n order to facilitate a sale of the Company's assets.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in relation to the sale of the business and assets
of the Company (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A} of the Rules), namely legal fees and agents’ fees, A
schedule of these costs I1s also attached at Appendix 9. We will also be seeking the consent of
creditors to authornise fees to be paid in this regard in accordance with Rule 2.67A(3) of the Rules

The work was undertaken prior to our appointment to faclitate a “pre-packaged” sale with the
objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n Admimstration),

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COSTS

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, it 1s proposed that the basis upon which our
remuneration should be fixed 1s by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,

The Joint Administrators time costs for the period 25 July 2011 to 9 September 2011 total
£65,285, subject to the posting of time sheets, of which £48,385 relates to MCR’s time costs and
£16,900 relates to Springfields time costs. Schedules of these time costs are set out at Appendix
8. The Joint Administrators have not drawn any remuneration to date.

Attached at Appendix 10 1s "A Creditor’s Guide to Administrators’ Fees” for MCR and Springfields.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

According to records lodged at Companies House, there are no known secured creditors of the
Company.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential claims are imited to employees' claims for unpaid wages and salaries (subject to
statutory imits) and accrued holiday pay, which may be subrogated to the Secretary of State
following payment by the RPO.

Alt the employees of the Company at the Appointment Date transferred to GYTL under the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) on 25 July 2011. Accordingly it 15 not
anticipated that there will be any preferential claims.

jSpringﬁelds @ S e




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administrabion}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

9.4

95

96

9.7

9.8

9.9

10.

101

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge I1s created after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made avatlable to
non-preferential unsecured creditors.

As there are no secured creditors of the Company the Prescrnibed Part does not apply in this
instance

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
Based on the financial information provided by the Company’s management, the total non-

preferential unsecured creditor claims amount up to £1,961,647. A breakdown of this 1s shown
below.

Claim (£) No. of Creditors
Trade and Expense Creditors 301,844 69
Casualty Plus Limited 889,803 1
HMRC 770,000 1
Total 1,961,647 71

In addition to these claims and following the failure of the CVA, the unpaid CVA creditors may be
entitled to make a clam aganst the Company in Admiristration The Joint Admirustrators are
seeking legal advice and haising with the CVA Supervisors to clarfy the position of these CVA
creditors, A breakdown of the CVA creditors 15 shown below.

Claim (£) No. of Creditors
CVA - HMRC 1,242,429 1
CVA - Creditors excluded 11,654 57
CVA - Other creditors 619,789 63
Total 1,873,872 121

The intial advice received by the Joint Administrators 1s that if a creditor has been paid therr
agreed portion of the CVA funds, they would not be entitled to claim in the Administration. Where
a creditor has not received a dividend, they may be entitled to make a claim.

Based upon the current information avardable it 1s likely there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company. The quantum
and timing of this distribution remains uncertain at this stage

EC REGULATION

It 15 the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations. The centre of main interest of the
Company Is in England.

_fSpringfields @ e .




Medicentres (UK) Lmited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

11.

111

11.2

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

125

12.6

13.

131

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting
will be held at 43-45 Partman Square, London, W1H 6LY at 1lam on 27 September 2011 A
notice of the meeting of creditors Is enclosed with this report at Appendix 11 A proof of debt
form and a proxy form is attached at Appendix 3, for the purpose of that meeting.

The purpose of this meeting I1s to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined in section
13 of this report.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options availlable to the Joint Admmmstrators for the exit from the Admunistration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the director
Dissolution of Company

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distnbution can be made to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company
be moved into CVL.

1t 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Paul John Clark and Situl Devy Raithatha of
MCR and Springfields respectively, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company should it be
placed into CVL.

In addition, the CVL will enable the Joint Liguidators to pursue any actions identified following
their investigations as detailed in paragraph 5.16 of this report.

In the unhkely event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company be
dissolved In this event, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, the Joint Admimistrators will give notice to the Registrar of Compantes under
Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might
permit a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors at which time the Administration
will cease. The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at
the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Admimistrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Adrmimstrators propose the following:
13 1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding

matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

J(gpringfields @ S e




Medicentres (UK} Umited {In Administration}

Joint Admenistrators” Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

14,

141

142

13.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do zll such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contamed i Schedule | of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the

Administration.

13.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, when it is anhcipated that no better realisations will be
made In the Administration than would be available in a2 winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Company into either CVL, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into
Compulsory Liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed
that the Joint Adminstrators, currently Pau! Clark and Situl Raithatha of MCR and
Springfields respectively, would act as Joint Liquldators should the Company he placed
into CVL or Compulsery Liquidation and would act jointly and severally. In accordance
with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act 1986 and Rule 2.117 of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed lquidator, prowided the
nomination 15 received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the
absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appomted Joint Ligundators.

13.1 4 That the Joint Admintstrators, i the event that they form the view that the exit options
identffied tn proposal 13 1.3 above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved.

1315 That the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee is
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters dunng the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the

Company.

13.16 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Admenistration costs under Rule 2.33 of
the Rules, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules,

13.17 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw thelr firm’s Category 2
Disbursements, If any.

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them

IF you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
Eleanor Willams on 020 7535 5344

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

Medicentres (UK} Lirnited
Paul Clark Sltul Ralthatha
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

The affelrs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Admintstrators, Paul Clrk of MCR and Sitid Ralthatha of
Springflelds Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited, who act as agents for the Company and without personal Babllity Paul Clark is
ficensed by the 1PA and Situl Raithatha Is ficensed by the ACCA

ﬁpringfields @ ST e




Medicentres (UK} Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Craditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 1

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

J(?,pringfields

Business Recovery & Imsolvency




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Jont Adrinistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

STATUTORY INFORMATION

29 December 1980

01536367

Shabir Ahmed Randeree
Sunil Pranlal Sheth

Company Secretary Sunil Pranlal Sheth
Shareholders Casualty Plus Limited {In Liqguidation) — 75%
Franbar Holdings Limited — 25%
Head Office 150 Fenchurch Street
London
EC3M 6BB
Registered Office 43-45 Portman Square Formerly' 150 Fenchurch Street
London London
W1H 6LY EC3M 6BB
Financial Information
Management Management Management Audited
Accounts Accounts Accounts Accounts
5 months to Year Ended Year Ended Year ended
31 May 2011 31 Dec 2010 31 Dec 2009 31 Dec 2008
£ £ £ £
Turnover 1,596,930 3,833,544 3,710,251 5,082,590
Overheads 361,222 1,455,096 1,534,080 -
Purchases 193,226 662,916 661,149 -
Gross Profit 452,686 1,350,155 1,245,333 2,045,456
Gross Profit % 28.35% 36.26% 33.56% 40.24%
Profit/(loss) before (124,487) (64,941) (288,748) (937,989)

Tax

Note

Please note, no directors’ remuneration nor dividends appear to have been paid during these periods.

jSpringfields

Bunness Recovery & insohvency

CORPORATE
AEATRUCTURING




Medicentres (UK} Limited (In Admiristrabon)
Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 2

CORPORATE
AEBTRUCTLRING

jSpringfieIds

Buniness Recovely & insolvency




Medicentres (UK) Lirnmted
(In Administration)

Responsibilities of Joint Admanistrators

IP1 Paul Clark

P2 Situl Rarithatha

Cash Book

Joint Administrators' Receipts & Payments
Distrtbutions

Corporation Tax

Report to Creditors' Committee
Investigations

Directors Conduct Reports/Returns
HP/Leasing Companies
Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Employees, P45/P35

Leaseheld Properties

Rent Deposits

PR/Media Relations

Insurance

- Assets

- Band

Statutory

- Statutory Reports to Creditors

- Notification to Compames House
- Advertising

Storage of Company Records

sale of the Business and Assets / Data Protection
- bicence to Occupy

- €QC Fee/Ongomng Issues

VAT

Office MCR

Office Springfields

IP1

S N O N N S R I C I 1 C R O By

g o

O 8 8 &8 &8 @8 d 4

§ B EEEE @ 3

O aoo o oAb

©

& O

O o 00d

B ©




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Admumistration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 3

jSpringfields

COoORPORATE
REATRUGTURING




Rule 8.1

Please Insert name of person
{who mwust be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting

If you wash to provide for
alternative proxy holders in the
tircumstances that your first
cholce Is unable to attend
please state the name{s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy holder Is only to
vote as directedi e he has no
discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration) ("the Company”)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 27 September 2011, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific Instruction is given, may vote or abstan at his/her
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

*For[Against

2. That the Joint Admimistrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), as
they, 1n therr sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to

achieve the purpose of the Admirustration.
*For/Against

3. That the Joint Administrators, when It 15 anticipated that no better realisations will
be made in the Admimstration than would be avalable in a winding up, take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
("CVL"), Company Voluntary Arrangement or into Compulsory Lquidation as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Administrators. It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Paul Clark and Situl Raithatha of MCR and Springfields respectively, would act
as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation
and would act jointly and severally. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule
B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liguidator, provided the nomination is received at this
office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the

Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators.
*For/Against

4. That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit
options identified in proposal 3 above are inappropriate, then, 1n due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved

*For/Against




This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor has not signed in
person

5. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee Is
established, be fixed by reference to the tme properly incurred by them and their staff
in attending matters dunng the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of

the Compan
i *Forf/Against

6. That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33
of the Rules, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment

in accordance with Rule 2.67A of the Rules.
*ForfAgainst

7. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr firm's Category 2

Disbursements, 1If any
*For/Against

* Please delete as applicable

8 That a creditors’ committee be established and I nominate

as a member of the creditors’ committee,

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember, there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Proof of Debt - General Form

Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 25/07/2011

1 |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form}

7 [Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty, and
the date it was given.

8 [|Particulars of any reservabion of title claimed in respect of
goods suppled to which the claim relates

9  {Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on s behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admiristrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form




Medicentres (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 4

COoMPraRaATE
REBRTRUCTURING

‘fSpringfieIds

Buskness Recovery & insolvency




CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

File note

Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
(“the Company”)
Pre-Packaged Sale - SIP16 File note

\

The directors of the Company made an appiication to court to appomnt Situl Devyt Raithatha of
Springfields Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited {(“Springfields”) and 1 as Joint Administrators
of the Company The appointment was made on 25 July 2011

Immediately following the appointment, a sale of the business and assets of the Company was
completed to Get Yourself Tested Limited, a subsidiary of General Medical Chinics plc

The purpose of this file note 1s to provide a detajled explanation and justification of why a pre-
packaged sale was required to be undertaken so that the creditors of the Company can be satisfied
that the Joint Administrators acted with due regard to thewr interests and m accordance with the
guidelines set out in the Statement of Insolvency Practiboners 16

Background information and events teading to the Administration

The Company provided healthcare services from six clinics There were five walk In centres, located at
Victonia station, Paddington station, Eldon Street (near Liverpool Street station), Cheapside (Bank},
Plaza (Oxford Street) and an occupational health centre located on Lower Marsh (near Walerloo

station).

The Company employed circa 50 staff across the clinics and the Company’s head office was situated
at Fenchurch Street, London.

The day to day management of the Company was undertaken by Prakash Bhundia and Bharat Shah,
who were employed as the senior management team The directors of the Company were Sunil Sheth

and Shabir Randeree

The Company did not have any fixed or floating charges registered at Compamies House. The only
charges registered against the Company were in respect of rent deposit deeds

On 28 July 2008 the Company entered Into a Company voluntary Arrangement (“"CVA”) with its
creditors whereby 1t was proposed that creditors would receve a distribution of 25p in the £ of thelr
provable claim. Nimish Pate! and Bal Shah of RE10 were appointed as the CVA Supervisors

The Company failed to fully comply with the terms of the CVA and the CVA Supervisor Issued a
winding up petiton agamst the Company.

On 14 July 2011 the directors made an application to court to place the Company nto Admunistration

The source of the administrators’ initial introduction:

The directors of the Company approached Situl Raithatha in Apnl 2011 to provide advice and
assistance mn respect of the Company’s financial position On 28 June 2011, Situl Raithatha of
Springfields and I were formally instrucled, to prepare a strategic review of the Company’s financial
position and, In particular, to advise on the insolvency options available to the Company and the

relative merits of each option,

l1of8

P TR

P

T .
CXTTL Uiy L) .

[y -y

OIS

Co T R




The extent of the administrators’ involvement prior to appointment:

In April 2011, Situl Raithatha was contacted by the directors of the Company to discuss the financial
position of the Company and the options available to the directors

At this Juncfure Situl Raithatha provided inttial advice in relation to the financial position of the
Company and advised the directors of their responsibilibes.

.
LN P

The Compa:ny subseduéntly engaged Situl Rarthatha

F and I on 28 June 2011 to provide formal
insolvency advice and assist with a sale of the business. .

1
- 1
1

The board of directors resolved that the Company shc;uld be placed into Admimstration to protect the
Company’s assets for the benefit of creditors As there’ was a winding ‘up petition in place, the
directors applied to court to request the appomtment of the Joint Administrators to the Company

Subsequently on 14 July 2011 the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators to
Court. The appointment of the Joint Administrators was made on 25 July 2011 :

[y
[t ~ N

Details of éﬁy rﬁarkefing activities conducted by the cnﬁ1pany and/or the administrators:

.

- n

- “ * . - N ~ - N “
] v

Prior to the Jont Administrators’ nvolvement, the directors of the Company had not marketed the
business and assets for sale® = o T . : *

-
&

%,

On Friday 15 July 2011, MCR circulated a Business 'Lite’ Mémo (“BLM") to over 250 parties known to
MCR, including MCR’s own contacts and indwiduals that havé approached MCR it the past with an
interest in purchasing companies operating in the healthcare and pharmiaceuticals industry. .

1

The BLM was marketed on the MCR website under the bustnesses for sale section.

A BLM was also sent to the Company’s Suﬁerwsors and Franbar Holdings Limited, a 25% shareholder
of the Company.

n

- "

The BLM was sent on a ‘o names basis’ and the marketing exeraise was called Project Jekyll, A copy
of the BLM s attached.'A deadline for best and final offers was set for 5pm on 20 July 2011.

Fourteen interested pért]es snéned Non-Disclosure Agreements ‘(“NDA"). Those Interested parties that

signed an NDA were provided access to the Project Jekyll data room, which including information
under the following headings:

Business Information Memorandum;_

L ]

« Financial Information;

e Lease details; .

e Stock listings as at May 2011;- -
. Employeé detalls, ) .

s Trade marks; and ,

L)

Corporate Customer detalls.

-~

Follt;wm'g the deadline for best'and final offers, the

Joint Administrators received three offers for the
purchase of the Company’s business and assets. -

~

Details of any valuations obtained of the business or the uhderlying assets

The Joint Aah1inistrators Instructed Edward \Symrrions LLP to value the Company's fixtures and fittings
and the Company’s leasehold interests. Collers IP Management Limited (“Collers IP") were instructed
to value the Company’s inteflectual property, goodwill and intangible assets,

A summary of the valuations received from Edward Symi'nons LLP and Collers IP are set out below.

~
. s N . N -+ 1

2of 6

’
R Al g YOAE LA S0 R 7] PR Al TR

T

I

™=




Asset In Situ Ex-Situ

Plant and Equipment 1,000 300
IT Server and Equipment 7,000 2,000
Medical Centre Equipment 35,000 9,000
Brand and Reputation 50,000 21,000
Domain Name 10,000 5,000
Leasehold Interests Nit Nl
Total 103,000 37,300

What alternative courses of action were considered by the administrators with
explanation of likely financial outcomes:

The Joint Administrators also considered the outcome in a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation,
Compulsory Liquidation and Company Voluntary Arrangement. The Joint Administrators estimated
that the return would be greatly dimimished in these alternative scenarios

Compulsory Liguidation

If the directors of the Company were to take no action, then the Company would have been placed
into Compulsory Liquidabon when the winding-up petition was heard 10 court The Company would
have ceased to trade, the Company’s 50 employees would have been made redundant and the assets
of the Company would have been sold on a break up basis The employees would be entitled to
make a preferential claim for unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay.

The appomtment of a liquidator would have resulted in the termination of the property leases which
would have eroded any value that they may have had. Furthermore, the landlords would further
have been entitled to submit a claim for the unexpired portion of the lease n the event they are
unable to re-let the property This, together with the increased employee claims, would have
increased the level of unsecured creditor claims.

The application was a consequence of the falled CVA and as we understand no strategy had been
prepared regarding any potenbial rescue of the business. Therefore this was jikely to lead to the loss
of employees’ Jobs and it would have eroded any goodwill value

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“"CVL"}

The petitioning creditor would have needed to withdraw the petition to faciitate this scenano. A
liquidation would have resulted in an immediate cessation of trade and the immediate termination of
50 employee contracts. The employees would be entitled to make a preferentlal clam for unpaid
wages and accrued hohday pay

The appomtment of a hquidator would have resuited In the kely termination of the property leases
which would have eroded any value that they may have. Furthermore, the landlords would further be
entitled to submit a claim for the unexplred portion of the lease in the event they are unable to re-let
the property. This, together with the increased employee claims, would have creased the level of
unsecured creditor claims

It 1s likely the tangible assets would have been sold on a break up basis resulting in lower asset
realisations than a going concern sale. Further, the cessation of trade would have significantly eroded
the value of the Company’s goodwill which management regarded as the most valuable asset. This
would have severely affected the prospects of a return to unsecured creditors.

The CVL option was therefore discontinued, not least because an insclvency appointment was
required sooner than the time (estimated 21 days) it would have taken to place the Company nto

CVL,

3o0f6




Company Voluntary Arrangement

It takes approximately 21 days to prepare and convene feetings to consider a CVA  Due o the
winding up petition that was presented against the Company, there was insufficent time to arrange a
CVA with the Company’s creditors As you may be aware from the previous CVA, creditors need to
receive the CVA proposal document no less than 14 days before the meeting of creditors. Further,
the Company would not have been eligible to apply for a moratorium to protect the Company from its
creditors in the intervening period as it had a voluntary arrangement in effect.

The Company previously entered a CVA with 1ts creditors duning 2008 which was unsuccessful and
has resulted in a winding up petition. Consequently it was cur view that it was unlikely that creditors
would support any subsequently proposed CVA proposal Other than the inter-company debt with
Casualty Plus Limited ("CPL"), the main creditor 15 HMRC with approximately £770k of post CVA
arrears . 3 ) -

EN X

Why it was not'appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern,

during the administration:

Management prepared a 12 month profit and loss forecast The Company was forecast to trade at a
loss of £189,412 for the 12 month period ending 30 June 2012.

Management also prepare;j a short term casb flow forecast The staff wages, totaling £130,000, were
due on 27 'July 2011 The cash flow forecast demonstrated that the Company had msufficient cash to

meet these wages

.

Not only was the Company forecast to trade at a loss but there were insufficent funds available to
continue to trade the business beyond Wednesday 27 July 2011. The directors were unaware of any
potential investors for the Company.

It was not feasible to trade the business either in its then current structure or via the Administration
due to insufficient avallability of working capital,

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements:

v

The directors of the Company confirmed that they were not in a position to fund the working capital
requirements of the business. Further CPL was placed into Compulsory Liquidabion on 21 June 2011
and was therefore not in a position to inject any funds into the business.

The directors advised that they believed that Franbar Holdings Limited would not be willing to invest
further funds due to an ongoing shareholder dispute with CPL

MCR informed Franbar Holdings Limited of the Company’s intentions and finandial difficulties and they
were not forthcoming to MCR with any funding. During the Court hearing it became apparent that
Franbar Holdings Limited had offered funding to RE10 to support a period of trading In
Administration,

what efforts were made to consult with major creditors:

During the marketing process the Joint Administrators consulted with HMRC and kept them informed
of the strategy. They did not raise any objections.

We also consulted with boths shareholders, CPL and Franbar Holdings Limited. CPL are also a creditor
of the Company in the sum of £890k In respect of an inter-company loan account.

We contacted the Officia) Receiver who Is deailng with the hquidation of CPL and advised thém of the
directors’ intentions to place the Company Into Administration.

4 0of 6




The date of the transaction:

The business and assets of the Company were sold to Get Yourself Tested Limited on 25 July 2011,

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction.
The Joint Administrators sold what right, title and interest the Company held in the following assets

Goodwiil;

Medical Stock,

Book Debts,

Plant and Equipment,

Fixtures and Fittings;

Customer List,

The Brand; and

Intellectual Property/Domain Names,

The nature of the transaction was a pre-packaged going concern sale of the business and assets of
the Company.

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration.

The sale consideration was £738,000 and has been received in full. The sale was unconditional

If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a desaiption of the other aspects of the
transaction.

The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

The identity of the purchaser.

The purchaser is Get Yourself Tested Limited {Company number: 07699450), a subsidiary of General
Medical Clinics plc (Company number 03470623) whose registered office 15 at 2-3 Salisbury Court,
London, EC4Y BAA,

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, sharehoiders or secured
creditors.

There 1s no connection between the purchaser and the directors or shareholders. The Company has
ne secured creditors

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the company whe are involved in the
management or ownership of the Purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the
assets are transferred.

There are no directors or former directors of the Company who are involved in the management or
ownership of Get Yourself Tested Limited or GMC.
Whether any directors had given guarantees for debts due from the company to a prior

financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business.

The directors had not given any guarantees for any debts due from the Company

50f6

T

o u e e

ey




* Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale.

There are no share options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditons attached to the contract of

sale.

Paul Clark Date

6cf 6




Medicentres (UK) Lmited (In Adrmnistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 5

J(Springfields

Busingss feLovery & insolvency

GORPORATE
REETRUGTLURINDG




Medicentres (UK) Limited
(In Admmnistration)

Joint Admnistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page | of 1

To 09/09/2011
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill 358,000 00
Leasehold Properties 149,997 0}
Plant & Machinery 43,000 00
Seller's Records 100
Stock & WIP 30,000 00
Book Debts 142,000 00
Funds held on client account 15,000 00
Intellectual Property 100
Customer Database 15,000 00
Assumed Contracts 100
753,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Postage 84 54
Storage Costs 134 01
Statutory Advertising 76 50
Insurance of Assets 28090
(575 95)
752,424 05
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 5901
Current A/c - Bank 1 752,365 04
752,424.05

IPS SQL Ver 502

09 September 2011 16 22



Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 6

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURIND

)(Springfields

Busimess Recovery & Insolvency




MEDICENTRES (UK} LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 JULY 2011

Assets

Goodwill

Plant & Machinery
Seller's Records
Stock & WIP
Leasehold Properties
Customer Database
Assumed Contracts
Intellectual Property
Book Debts

Rent Deposits

Cash at Bank

Liabthties

Trade Creditors

HMRC

Intercompany Creditor

Contingent Llabilities

CVA - HMRC

CVA - Creditors excluded from CVA
CVA - Other creditors

Estimated shortfall to creditors

Estimated Financial Position
£

358,000 00
43,000 00
100
30,000 GO
149,997 00
15,000 00
100

100
142,000 00
108,416 00
32,798 00

846,416 00

(301,844 00)
(770,000 00}
(889,803 00}

(1,961,647 00)

(1,242,429 11)
(11,654 17)
{619,789 23)

(1,873,872 51)

(2,989,103 51)

Prepared in accordance with the infermation held in the Company's books and records and pursuant to Rule 2 33{2) ()) of

the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
g September 2011

APPENDIX 7

COAPORATE
RERTRUGTURING

j&’.pringﬁelds

gusiness Recovery & insolvency




aLn
9t T2v'T3 Vir TAQ A91ana 946% X08 Od| S3DIAYAS TWOIAAW TVILINI
8 12v3 ANT THY Aaling 1Upay 138435 UbIH 09 QL3N 35S ONI
LE 9L 13 Nat YoM UOPUo| 19945 PiOX0 MU €01 juied 20U 3JED1eay juapuadapu]
Hi38vZI3
SL TPTT HNG BAMN uopuo ‘peoy pu3 o019 09 BNHOC 1S 40 WIIdSOH
Vb pZ1 opiSkasiap [codI3AT S00g susanyy SUOREIRAD ASUSAJOSU] €9 08E6 ZZ7 394 SWIG}SN) anuaAdYy WH

FIAIIS peOSZYW/9bE oY
35t ZTNG “X955NS 159, Buipiom asnoH abp)ig uoybuLng AOUBAIOSUT B JUBWIIONT SWIOISND BNUBASY WH
00 0513 ALl ATD3 NOANO1 JS TIEMSIHD ¥2 - 12 SS3INIT4 ANV HITVAH
VT TET'ZT 109 TMN uopua’ pecy suoqa|Ael Zhi TYNOLLYNYALNI YOH
SC 913 Ol £ ASHUNS "NITTVIN MIAN 13341S HOIH F¥VNOS 53D803ID 1S JSNOH SAVH QL1 JHVOHLIVIH SAVH
avod WOOHE SOIANnLS Q11 S3DIAH3S
Ot vb23 346 TIMmL X3STTAAIW NOLONIQGIL NOAONIJQ3L ONIHSTIANA LINUYINAYH
339 AZD3 uopua apisdeay) 08 VAD
MNZ (TM Uopuo Ajlipedid g11 J12Ywo0g UUBY UBLIPOOS)
£6 8¢F 187 1190 X259|PPii abpLaxn 153M Ed ABPPOTS INIDAHLIWNS OXV19
PRI
SHS 851 5po peoy sillysJeH 14 yuswdinb3 Bupybiy auy
all
06 £6F Y34 6151 spaa ‘uopeaj 19045 ybiH JUA0SAL PISYIOOW ¢ sRqWeY) pRyoo|  (STILOH) NyIdNg HOALNI
00 DEL'/F L8 FBaM ATTONYT SONIN Vo AFT1SWIH £ A3LIWIT WOJAULS AVD ¥a
H06 OTM NOANQ1 ABM, [B1IdSOH £ QOIS K33WNJIRY 1Q
qas oL ABLING uayiging peCy suoispe|D g ey 1pun 1a
00 0513 MVL 0TAS FUIHSJOHHS 13FHIS AYLSIMSO IMIHY JNNIAY AdYH3d ST SADIAY3S JUNSOTOSIT
00 9£3 V[E 691 J00dd3AIN ZFT X083 O d| NVIUNE SGB003d TYNIWIYD
S0 2163 Hd6 13 uopuct peoy U0IsAld (0T ABRQ INGOIEH YT a1 HLNOS ON3LYONOD
00 0T0'bTF AQ9 ITMS uopuol 010+ X089 Od 58]ey sseulsng jUNO) A JBJSUILGSSM, YIISNIWLS3IM 40 ALDD
L1 SEF'TST {3¢ 4223 Uopua] “Ileyppng 047 X0 Od UopuoaT Jo Jsquueysy NOQNQO1 40 ALID
Jjpobpely Q3L
60 2£6'S3 puejIl uigng ao “\ed ssauisng yoronpe|d|  anusayMojsARID '3snoH L1 (n) IONYNIY HOANIA 1D
k153 458 £79Y N330438v FHINID 130X3 69081 X098 O d Q3LIWIT 3H14 880HD
332 TVH paqun
MOLIPH peoY SMYOL IS €1 BSNOH LUNISA 100)4 pIg saibojouyoa)] puodabuel
VY6 248 usy “AS|Woig peoy SadeH 9 Juswizbeuely [enusul] Jry ApunD ¥ 4 042 pajjw snid Ajjensed
DOHE STM Lopuo 192415 3||IAPes S7 SpUOWAG enide)
13 bIN Uopuo 2}ebUInos JU05.) Uapalpullyd v eys jeseyy
an
8b BL1'v3 € v23 NOANOT| 13341S NY3LSY3 Lv3dD 78 ISNOH NOLONIATY|  SNOLLYOINNWWOD LNIDSY
00 043 NT¥ €IN NOAONOT ANNIAY WVYHSHIAYD OF Sd0IdY
NST 6. THLEETS) UE] X0 Eb EN S EEVERTTE
08 $pST'17 ¥3E TMN NOONOT1 avod WYITIIM ££-58 21d 337 NOSIQQyY
{3) unowy SS3IppY J031pas)

bunsi Jo3ipasd




Q2LINWD S3ACddNS

b 863 AdS Z2dN JUSME) AduwAyy|  91EIS3 (eHASNPUT Apsaely BUL TOIAAW SWYITIIM
SWALSAS DONLLNIWOD
08 0/2'13 AV9 /34 anysAqizg 2SNOYPOOMA ARISIOH peoy asnoypooml  TYNOLLYNYALNT MOIMIYM
00 006'€F MHO 8VH Xa59|PPily 9embpl e juing PEOY @Mosalod ¢ AL 3OIAY3S YIROLOIA
Nay LTm uopuo 198415 PlRUNUM 09 AlOJRacqET 5101200 YL
vdZ BENS UOpUIMS 987 X089 Od 69518-96T4/ 19 49)2AA Satuel ]
05 ELC3 nv9 Aco3 NOGNCT 3015dY3IHD HOWUNHD MO T AYVW LS HOUNHD MO8 31 AUV 1S
00 56013 8T LIMm Uopuoq Angswioolg]  peOy HN0D Weyuanol L1-9 Sd3IAYSI3dS
(AL’ T I04LNGD) SOLLSIHOT
6¢ 0C6F 1A0 0TMS NOANO1 g6t+09 X068 O d Ad3AN3A WIO3Ad4S
dS8 29 MODsES) ARNQ OQURRY T 9Z0W-09£288 OU DY 13M0d SIJ0dS
00 06t Yv6 £T3N INAL NOdN F1USYD M3N Advd HLYON QILIWIT (N 39V5
VHE STM uopuo 19205 SURWAqNY 2SNOH Spewsqly Py {ucpuot) 0Tod (=23ed YS{WIN
388 9101 ASung FesBLD pe0y UOREIS L1 PT1 501/ddnS 95150 @5edd
Qdé TN Jopuoq J2aLs Uol] alUM 6 400|4 pig SHNOD R ead
00 v8S ¢F 519 618 1Sy4139 Ndvd NOLNITuVH $£[ (avIWD DW ANOL dQ)TJHO
05 £50'13F AVE 1Od JHIHSY¥3E ONIQvIY Y0 WYHSHIAYD 82T] Q.1 ANVIWOD SAQ33N 301440
arn snood
00 0593 NGT $13 NOANOT 09455 X080d HLIV3IH ._<zou._,<a5wuo
LET
19 b/63 (OF 5530 DUIYSAGIRA uolayy| 353 'pul dHed 58100 ABM ISOM Jueuedag sydiday Yse) /¥ - NIVHD A1ddNS SHN
QL7 WNLOMALSYHANI
00 810'813 dgg 09 J9isapuely 18845 siael] 4 847k X08 Od TIvd XHOMLIN
00 S91°693 ov6 IN uopuoT ABM WOA 06 0B sbuly [y SoMISN
20 bPT'ET Y10 8N NOAaNO1 Qv0Od NH3ATVK 9t HSId XHOMIIN
EINIGE]
61 92/F 156 TIVM MO0UAVH ONIQVHL NO1S08 410 ISNOH YIANYXATY O1d STYANTY INYHOUIW
N8£ 6151 5p=9 uocpeaj PecY p|aiHo0W pajun eysep
AdZ 013 Uopuo peoy BJEIS § 1eSeds|q 21SEM ARQIEI
00 0SZ3 ddZ 135 uopucy 193015 A9j00L /¢ 3SN0OH JEIO 1S {elidsoH sbprg uopuo] AL JINID mmzx:ﬂmozo._
HNYT
00 ¥19°'p3 VZ £ 148 Adjwolg 591 X08 Od 40 HSN0WO08 NOANO1
HNB HIOM UDpuo 19915 9|fDNy[  UOSUaIXg |[BH UMO) Uspuienl  USplle) JG UBnolog uopuo]
NOLHOIYd
MOP TNE X3553S 153 AvOd GNVIONT MIN| INIOd IOVINVA MO0 H1L NOLNOOT
A0 TTML X253|pPI ucJoUIppa L Peoy sulang SJI5Ual04 D57
(INTHOWYIN
SHNTHA OIN3N) D1d
90 £15'13 AST $IX0 NOXO NOQ9NIaY AYM SONYTIOVE 1dN0D HSIMUANIM JONVNI 1355V D3LSIANI




b6 8L6b

OHE SIM 2205 2[jInfes 52

ll2maxeq VOS|BN

05 ZOT6L vag 41m 132115 [SON 91 @A) uBbloy
1€ £4€1 HNG T3 "MOIS[Eld 'S03URS SuaIs1aqLUny gET SCURS UA930[ SSi
95 79E6C Hd6 $13 'peoy ucisald Qo1 "Aend) JnoqueH ¥ T Aouaby uaanspal
16 LB6BT UN0 OTMN "Uoput'] *aquad Ssauisng [eauad ‘2T un 17 S1Soube|g (edipald
26 9251 V2 146 'Agjuuoig ‘591 X0 0 d ucpES COpAYRM - Lpaquien Jo ybnouog uopuo
LT 0bST VZE THa ‘Asjwosg ‘59T X08 O 4 SRl JaMOT - Isquien Jo Ybnoiog uopua)
1T 8bb9 VZE Tug ‘Aojwoug 591 X08 O d \iRque jo Ybnouog uopuol
96 6982 HNS HIOM ‘Uopuo ‘jjeH umoL ‘UorDas ssey Ssausng uoysh3 - Uapie) jo ybnoog ucpug
59 29951 HOT ENG “935E2U0G ‘||2PUBS YN ‘peoy Sauals ||epues ssaud Y1
T2 1E16 GHO AN IGHON YIMION MBIPUY 1S 3oy L 'SSAUSNE MAUPUY 1S "aNUBAY [RAUDD § “HN0D JR0AY AB|WUUD YAS - 3]|ese Bue sauor
ZE€ 069 VNP ETvA ‘RULSYIM '25N0H poomAen 'aSNOH LonoD auy) P17 OWI0AUT
20 65£9 V9 LALL tRIOMD|ST 'PROY WRYUNIIML I5ML SHN [RIIdSoH Asiamur) ‘X3saIPRIW 359M {0Nuad) oIS
05 6¥96 MVE 90d ‘2|usdwen "yanoLusHod “InogJeH YMON ‘€5 X0l O d Y] S32A18S [EPURLE] 3N WAL
67 9189 HNG 8MN ‘POOM S,ulol 15 ‘PEQY pud 9auD 09 W#aqez|i 9 uyor 35 JO |EdsoH
1T 62bEbel 35b TING 'X855NS 15aM 'DUILMOM ‘pecy udibuiied asnop abpHg umbullng ‘sajnas juawsbuely Alunjop “ualwabeuey 1990 SIOISMD) g NUDAIY WH
58 09b8T 109 TMN POy SLOGRIAIRI 2T [PUORELUDIV] YOH
£0 /92 VNB pZOY "SJUBH ‘U PJOPROL ‘S1ED WeysLiuD I SUORENUNLWILIGI3AL, (IN) buISSesS (2901
8b 12L [N9 T3 18945 PIOJWRS 'SBUIpINgG Plojues P Jeuapien weyets - B
LL BL6 X[6 ZZND *A3LNS “BUPOM BIO ‘AeM JoUBW ‘9 N P11 P X4
80 98502 £Q9 TA ‘MO YLON 57 SI0ND|f0S 19pR1d ajebpeld
b 9791 16E STHA 195100 '900d ‘aui] $12914 85 154} Ssauyd
Z1 BpSS YNt 58 39205 (IH £- ‘A1) 38Ua) ‘Winjpod 10014 puz I UAWIL0RASQ SSAUSHA 154
86 8508 VAL 6151 24USHOA 159M 'Spaan ‘uopesy, 1192435 YBIH 'Jua0sal] PRIHOOK 2 'SIBqUIRY) pIBIHacH P31 (s[230H) neadng ysayua
£b 6£6 3371 13 19245 S8l b '95nOH apISAID PIIN J3H03 3
B2 8Zvb VT 0b)W ‘2I1YSPIOJpaa ‘Piojpag ‘Aempeoig BlLL 9-b “ISNOH Aempeosq PY1 192u10 SHA
S/ 0882 Hdb ATMS ‘1025 Judboy 0F XOp2l 3%e40
05 7T YT TIN ‘=1ebipnos maN ‘peoy plaleas 19 yel injdes 1Q
[ X4 T ¥X4 1HG ETH ‘UopuoT ‘saue udao yZE J3UUa4 SUUD 1a
6L 015 H18 95 "UonpeD) uBDSaI) PUBHBGWENS LE P37 vos W Yseld g
BZ £b8 3dS 1O ‘Spa “Angman “aue abpuguiey ‘Aemyocid Wand
Eb bEES D9 ITMS '010p X08 O d ‘5318 SS3usng |punad Alp) J31sulunsem J9EUIUNS3M JO A0
00 81081 K09 ITMS "0T0F X0F O d “S&end $SaLisng 'PUno) AlD Josujunsam JaISUUnSaMm Jo A
¥ 85T D9 ATMS ‘0T0F X0F O d '$2)2y SSauisng “IIunog A31) JANSUILLISSM sajey ezeld - JAISUILIS3M JO AID
61 Z86S 032 4703 IRYPIND ‘0T X0 O d ‘UOPUOT JO JAGLIRLD Sa1ey 19945 WRINPURA - JISU|UISIM jo AD
ZF bE9L [3Z 4237 ‘liBUPIIND 'DLZ X0 O d ‘UOPUDT JO JBguiRY) sajey 13205 UOP;3 - LOPUOT JO A
06 bSSS 13z d223 “NEUPIND 04T X0R O d 'UopuoT Jo JIBquIRYD uopuc Jo AID
98 T€£96% 32 d223 "IIeYpIINg "0LZ X0Q O d 'UopuoT Jo Jaquiew) uopuo Jo AP
00 0SLE 117 STAYS ‘P puowydpy Jaddn £8/44 SIOIOS SHMsde
B 868 7680 8734 ‘eJlysabpuquie) UopELRUNH ALIBd "o 350y Yo X0 Pl (in) L¥d-SEWYD
98 182 990 17 ‘leodiaan Hpog susdnd TTZ-01¢ ‘PeWI UBLLIAS S[3|ueg 0/ ALVHOLNO0 ANVLLOIS J0 MNVE
86 SL151 WdE 0519 24|ysiNsadno|n ‘wieyusiey) “asenbs sawer 15 ‘asn0H SaR 15 PY7 BJUBLIY 5S3UISNY PUE(AJ] JO jueg
86 15T+ adT £uN 1885 :NQ "surdsi) 1S 'vEs X08 Od P11 82150 eydiy
8L 14§ kb 975 'NYHRG PeayUBPIEY ‘PROY ([RMURA B SSBUISNG ||BPMUBA P1N Seu0IRIONE Nogay
0L 60tbS 138 EWH 'X5553 ‘PIOJUY T[IIH PicJeH ‘anuaay ucpbuiled P11 S|EopRAdBRULERYd MYY

(3} qunowy sSUppY 103paI)

B6uns|tJ01PpaI] YA




SL £Z9T

D08 AZD3 19318 Bupy ‘asnoH Jospuim 68

SIDMO] JOSPUIM,

26 25b aNb 224H ‘2aysweyBung “suoqagy uoisy ‘peoy uolbuignd PY1 3N YA WM
ES 959 QL TN 'uopuo j325s poomiapun +1-9 LioyeinBay g 12631 mopagem
5 5822 OLb LTM ‘PROY UNOD WeYUaNOo1, 58 sansoubeiq AbejueA,
S8 6BE0T (36 ZN ‘Peoy YOJH 02T 'anuaD SaoAIas UB|ID Juawid|nb3 a0 [BSIPAUN
SE€ 1041 HYZ 610 13948 SUOSIRY 'aSN0H |RJIWPY Sujseay jesuanun
ST IPST DAg STNL ‘usRln ybnaog Baua)) sespdiag awned ‘7 Jun UORNGLIS| (330Rd PajUN
91 5£9€ Y0 DTM ‘uopuo "1aans sjoduim 1 BUPIPAW JO0 AJBP0S 1eA0y YL
00 S6b9 134 DM ‘19245 ABHEH 80T P 211D 35ER4G UDPUOT YL
£ £99¢ dAD BTGM ‘PuofieM ‘PeGY 2BueUDXa 09 “3sNoH SBUBYIXT ST X0 Od 'Odd PIoREM ‘Sjuawley ouepunpay {3314 UON) Sa1A185 ADUaAOSUT D]
1T 0012 HAS TOH "24ySiioA yHon ‘sebouey ‘adeliat uoiBuLIow 81 Sa3JAIDS qe(URlS
96 L966£ 108 0TNS “a4iysay) ‘uoibuyog 19ans JanS ¥1 AeLn uaydas
00 SE01 NHE 21V "JIYSpIoIaH "sueqly 115 *as0) Alleq ot WBISU 1EraY
IL 12518 VOB SML X@Sa|ppil ‘BUeT piojuel) 15em ‘Aemed T8 Un sapsoubeg 3send)
16 bSOHT Qd6 TN 199415 U0 S31YM 6 J00l4 PIE P11 SWNOD %} Pead
PO 207 SC5 978 ‘ucdjog ‘peoy ASHOLD 97 - b2 ‘SSNOH WayUoN P11 (BHPSW ¥8d
£8 54 09E F1SS LOP|ISeG ‘BSNOY XUSOYd * /-9 3YNnS P17 SWN307 UOLY
T€ 652€ U906 b1 ‘100dIaAn ‘ayads ‘proy Npses SALPIBA SPURAON
00 5792 180 TIN ‘ARjLould "si0310S uoneban ‘Uppoy Uewmoa 0/

SUBLDIBQA WEG /L IGRMY I[N




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 8

_f.‘;pringﬁelds ST

Bismess Recovery & msclvency




Springfields Busimess Recovery & Insolvency Limited

Medicentre (UK) Limited

Pre-appomtment tune costs

From 28/06/2011

Clasaificatlon of Work Funation Partner Manager *  Other Senlor Assistants & Totai Hours Tire Cost i£) Avamge Houdy
Professlonals SupportSff _ ¢ - Hate (£}

Admirstraion & Pioing “y 870 w4 050 2040 18,001.50 zm e

Casa Specific Maliers 0.60 [F-"] a0 .00 (1] (1] Qo0

Craditors 140 [T LT am 14 M0 500

Investigations 00 11 ] [T41] o 0.00 0.00 0.00

Realisafion of Aszets 2020 7.00 00 000 .20 1053100 2047

Trading 000 L1} [T am 000 am am

Total Hours 140 zn [72] 3] no 2753550 28404

Total Fees Claltwd _ am

Total Oisbursernnts Clatmed (1]

Page 1 of 1 Verston 1.00 - -U7 September2011 1125

Jat e = g s oo - ~—— R T as




Medicentres (UK) Limited

MCR Pre-appointment time costs

Classification of Work Hours Total Time AY hourly
Function Partner Manager Sentor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ E
Administration and Planning
Cashwering & accounting 030 020 0 50 12100 24200
Dealing with notice of intenbon to 020 2130 2150 5,182 00 24102
anooInt
Deaiings with Diractors and 11 10 010 680 @ 60 18 €0 7,782 50 418 41
Manaoement
Financial review 880 210 10 90 3,584 00 32881
Insurance 020 020 48 00 24000
Strategy planning & control 1430 58 40 110 670 80 50 29,728 00 36929
Investigations
Financial review and invesbgatons 020 020 48 00 24600
(S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehoid Property 060 200 260 574 00 22077
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 030 040 070 201 00 287 14
Reahts
Sale of business 1430 14 50 2160 1500 65 40 21,277 50 32534
Creditors
Commumnications with 060 060 144 00 240 00
Creditors/Emolovees
Total Hours 3970 82 30 5520 2450 0 00 20170 340 56
Total Fees Claimed {£) 21,636 50 28,805 00 13,263 00 4,985 50 000 68,690 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
Medicentre (UK) Limited

Post appointment tume costs
To 08/09/2011

Classification of Work Function Partner Wanager Qthar Senior Asusshamta & Total Hours _Tima Coat{g) “Aversge Houtly

Professionaly Stipport Siaff Rate (2)
Adamunistraon & Planning 1380 nm [T-] [.T: 1 480 12,022.50 24588
Case Speciic Matisrs o am am .1} 000 1] 1]
Grediiors o4 200 200 a0 FT] 55450 104
imastligations 570 amn 00 on 850 2520.00 27842
Ronllystion of Assets LT 28 030 0.00 os 140450 29100
Trading 000 [iT3] 0oe [i¥: 0.00 000 3]
Total Hours 2548 Man 13 ogy E7.30 1500060 1
Total Fees Clalmed - 0.00 -+
Total Diabursements Glaimed 00

- ¢
Page tof1 Version 1 00

08 September 2011 20 48




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
MCR - Post Appointment time costs

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 25 July 2011 to 9 September 2011

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senijor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ £
Admimistration and Planning
Case review and Case Dary 030 140 130 210 510 1,000 00 196 08
manaaement
Cashiering 8 acopunting 050 160 120 330 824 50 24985
Dealings with Directors and 190 16 90 18 80 4,721 00 25112
Management
Insurance 350 350 840 00 240 00
1PS set up & mamntenance 010 0 40 050 125 00 250 00
Statement of affairs 160 160 34500 21500
Statutory matters (Meetings, 100 750 10 00 640 44 90 11,246 00 5047
Renorts and Nobces)
Strategy planning & control 610 27 50 570 17 50 56 80 18,088 50 318 46
‘Tax Complance/Planning 080 080 192 00 240 00
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communicaton D10 260 270 520 50 192 78
Financat review and mvestigations 030 070 2.90 080 470 1,276 50 271 60
15238/239 etc}
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 020 090 110 263 50 239 55
Frechold and Leasehold Property 120 850 970 2,115 50 218 09
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 030 030 64 50 21500
Riahts
Qther Intangible Assets 270 270 648 00 240 00
(Other Tangible Assets 080 0 80 160 472 00 295 00
Sale of business 010 360 100 470 1,554 50 330 74
Trading
Tradmg - Accounting 0.30 0.20 7200 240 00
Creditors
Communicabons with 480 480 1,152 00 240 00
Creditors/Emplovees
Non Pref Creditor ciaims adjudcation) 130 080 210 627 00 298 57
and dist'n
Mon Pref Creditors/Employee claims 150 380 340 870 2,168 00 249 20
handlina
Pref claims adjudkation and 020 020 70 00 350 00
drstnbubon
Total Hours 7 80 47 30 56 00 6570 210 178 90 270 46
Total Fees Claimed (£) 4,251 00 16,583.50 13,440 00 14,047 50 63 00 48,385 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Medicentres (UK} Limited {In Administration}
Joint Admunistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 9

jSprjngfiglds ST e




Schedule of Pre-Appointment costs incurred by the Joint Administrators’ Agents and
Solicitors in Accordance with Rule 2.33(2A) of Insolvency Rules 1896, as Amended

MCR and Spnngfields Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited have engaged the following firms to
assist with the sale of the Company’s business and assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role Costs Incurred (£) | Costs Paid (£)
Moon Beever Solicitors involved i1n the
preparation of the sale of 19,165 Nl

business contract, assistance
with placing the Company into
Administration and other general
legal matters

DPB Law Solicitors Assistance with placing the

Company into Administration 49,576% Nil
and other general legal matters

Edward Symmons Valuation of the Company’s

LLP chattel assets and leasehold 500 Nil
interests

Coller 1P Valuation of the Company’s

Management Limited | intangible assets 1,200 Nl

Ansarada UK Limited | Preparation and support for
online data room containing 885 Nil
marketing information

The Joint Administrators’ choice of advisors was based on their perception of the expenence and
ability of the respective firms to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the fee arrangement with those firms.

The pre-appointment costs of MCR Corporate Restructuring and Springfield Business Recovery and

Insolvency Limited amount to £96,525 50 and are stated separately within the report. A schedule of
these costs Is included at Appendix 8. No sum has been paid in respect of these costs.

*Please note, the Joint Administrators are currently making enquiries for a breakdown of these costs.




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 10

J(Springfields

Business Recovery & inwolvency

CORPORATE
RERTRURTURING




- [
A S f Id 80 Hinckley Road L E3 O
% Springfields Foness g 0"

Business Recavery & Insolvency F 0116 299 4742

Charge out rates for Insclvency Department

With effect from 1** August 2011

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2011 2010
(comparative)

& ®

Director 340 315
Manager 195-250 180 —235
Admuinistrator 110-170 105 - 155

Time 1s recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 8/1/07 this was 15 minutes)

All amounts are shown exclusive of Value Added Tax, which will be charged at the
prevailing rate

Disbursements policy

Disbursements only relate to expenditure that has directly been incurred Mileage expenses
for the use of personal or company cars 1s charged at a maximum of 45p per mile

Creditors’ Guide fo Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available on
request from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website www insolvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation
and Guidance’ and then by following the ink 1o ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’

(- Dsrector wwew springhietds-uk com
Situl D R2Ithatha rccs sea Fagee Springfizlds ks a adng name of Springlieids Businass Y & Insolvency Lumiied
c& REgriered in Ingland & Wales humber 4851570
1icensed Ip act a3 an Insolvency praciitiones by the Assadanien ol Chasiered Cerrified Accountants Regntered office 80 Hnckley Road Lewester (E3 ORD




MCR
PROFESSIONAL FEES - SIP 9

MCR’s mission statement 1s  “to provide clients with an outstanding service based on techical
excellence, effective problem solving and the highest level of client care” It provides a qualty,
partner led service and takes compliance with mnsolvency legislation and best practice guidance
senously

This guide to our fees has been produced to provide creditors with information required by best
practce guidance  We recommend that this guidance 15 read In conjunction with the note entitled “A
Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees”, which 1s attached.

At MCR we seek to recover fees on time cost basis  Set out below are our firm’s hourly rates, with
effect from 1 January 2011, exduding VAT

£
Partners 480 - 545
Managers/Directors 305 - 480
Seniors 190 - 310
Assistants/Support staff 30-170

We occasionally use an associated business, MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist with the
collection of book debts and other matters that the officeholders deem necessary Depending upon the
complexity and difficulties with the debtor records, work s undertaken on a basis of a percentage of
reahsations The rate usually apphed 1s 10% plus VAT and expenses

As previously stated, MCR prides itself on the quality of work undertaken  With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following points

1 Our own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affairs of all compamnies
liquidation irrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved.

2 The practice has to meet its own overheads and those associated with an insolvent state
irespective of when fees are available from a particular case  We endeavour to allocate tasks to
staff with the appropriate skills and at an appropriate charge-out rate

3 Expenses and disbursements incurred by MCR In dealing with the administration of insofvent
estates are discharged as a prachce overhead out of fee income This means that there are no
hidden costs for recharging the use of internal meeting rooms, document storage and other
services provided by the firm

4, For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are
recovered If funds permit  These include, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and
expense claims by MCR staff where they are obliged to work away from the office  MCR only
seeks to recover the costs of prnting, room hire and document storage provided by external

suppliers.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees




S1P9 Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W ’@f Imatveory
ke Y Aesacizten
A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction
11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets

31

41

The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the levet of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mecharisms for creditors to determine the basts of the administrator's fees  This guide 1s intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an Iinsolvency
practitoner and the protection of the court with the following objective

« rescuing the company as a going Concern, or
» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in admnistration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reascnably practicable
» realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors' committee

The creditors have the night to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s requred to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
admunistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of fus functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration Is set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1988, which states that it shall be fixed

« as apercentage of the value of the property which the admirustrater has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly given by the adminustrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the admunistration, or

+ as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t s for the

1of6
Apnil 2010



% Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9

hro o8 Asiaciation

42

43

44

51

62

20f6

committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it 1s a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in armving at its decision the commuttee shall have
regard to the following matters’

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

« the effectveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
hts dutres,

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admnstrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the commitiee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on appiication by the administrator, but the admimistrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descrnibed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have fo be set aside out of floating
charge assets

in this case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e each secured creditor of the company, or
e ifthe admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases uniess a meeting Is
requisiioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
adminisirator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as mnitialty approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimstration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the admnistrator or by another insolvency practitioner
Detalls of such costs must be included tn the administrator’s proposals

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency

Apnil 2010



SIPY9

63

7.1

711

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W)@
Fr, 8 Asrasieton

prachtioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed In
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admunistrator's remuneration

The admimstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-adminustration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has mcurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or If
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practiioner considers the amount agreed {o be
insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the adminstrator should provide suffictent supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
» the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are hkely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the
case The addiional information should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obhgations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out In paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional gutdance which has
been given to Insolvency practitioners on this subject The gudance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

e Partner

« Manager

s  Other senior professionals
+ Assistants and support staff

3of6
Apnl 2010




e AL e S LA

% huatveacy Guide to Adminjstrators’ Fees SIP9

Assaciation

72

73

81

40f 6

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outine of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own wtal assessment, including the antcipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

s The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy

» Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation o agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

» Any existing agreement about fees

» Detais of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not ali categones of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee Is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide detarls of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees I1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or aircular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee Is based on time costs he should also
provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes Iin the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the pnnaples set out in paragraph
713 Where the fee i1s charged on a percentage basts the administrator should provide the details
set out In paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professional gudance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whist being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication faciiies provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

» detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix it),

« ifthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, srespective
of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod (except where itis fixed as a set amount, In
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the
report),

« If the report Is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
duning the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done

Apnl 2010




82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W %
fe_ 38 Assaeetion

dunng those penicds, mespective of whether payment was actually made durning the period of
the report,

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator duning the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

e the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

» a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and their nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (Including
himself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

the time and cost involved in prepaning the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead
to viclence against any person, or

¢ the adnunistrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adminustrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the informaticn

Provision of information — additional requirements

The admurustrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

¢ the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The pened for which the information must be provided is the penod from appointment to the end of
the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s toe high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are i all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain condittons are met, apply to the court

Applicaton may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such applicatton must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the admimistrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng
of the expenses In question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the apphcatiun (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the adrmimstrator a copy of the apphcation and supperting evidence at least 14 days before the

hearing

50f6
Apnl 2010




@ Guide to Administrators’ Fees S1Pg8
v sedation

103

1

12

121

122

123

124

13

6of6

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application must be pad by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What If the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admnistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropniate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors 1s msufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed [f he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application  If there s no committee, the administrator's notice of tus application must be sent to
such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the admrustration

Other matters relating to rernuneration

Where there are joint admiristrators it i1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed In place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admunistrator untl a further deternunation, resolution or court order Is
made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the admirustrator ceases to act hefore the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
adminustrator and the mcoming admirustrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apporhonment between them

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where

« the apphication for an administration order was made before that date, or
- where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

Apnl 2010




Medicentres (UK) Limited (In Adminmistration)
Joint Admurustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
9 September 2011

APPENDIX 11

ﬁpringfields SR e

Susinexs fecevery & Insolvency




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert appointment
date

(¢) Insert IP No's

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(¢) Ingert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Medicentres (UK} Limited 01536367

Court case number
6179 of 2011

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Paul John Clark Situl Devyi Raithatha

MCR Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Lid
43-45 Portman Square 80 Hinckley Road

London Letwcester

Wi1H 6LY LE3 ORD

Administrator appointment made on 25 July 2011

8570 and 8927

That a meeting of creditors of (b)
Medicentres (UK) Limited

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

1s to be held at (c)
(c) 43 — 45 Portman Square London, W1H 6LY

on (d) 27 September 2011 at 11am

The meeting is.

*(1) an 1ibial creditors’” meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the Schedule”)

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is endosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not
later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details n

writing of your claim.

Signed
Joint Administrator
“RELAHAr 1T

10/09/2011 74
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dated @ [ (1}
A copy of the *proposals/-revised-propesals Is attache

AQ




